04.11.2016 50 000 000 8.48 5 898 918
09.11.2016 30 000 000 7.51 3 995 012
16.11.2016 150 000 000 8.70 17 248 893
07.12.2016 30 000 000 7.54 3 980 004
09.12.2016 50 000 000 8.64 5 788 042
15.12.2016 150 000 000 8.64 17 362 116
20.01.2017 30 000 000 8.46 3 547 171
08.02.2017 30 000 000 8.46 3 545 419
08.03.2017 30 000 000 8.45 3 550 691

60

Maturity Prosafe buy GBP Amount Rate Prosafe sell USD Amount
11.02.2016 6 000 000 1.52 9 134 668
04.03.2016 6 000 000 1.54 9 228 572
13.04.2016 6 000 000 1.48 8 869 770
05.05.2016 6 000 000 1.54 9 217 471
10.06.2016 6 000 000 1.52 9 128 850
08.07.2016 4 000 000 1.55 6 210 440
12.08.2016 4 000 000 1.55 6 193 440
09.09.2016 4 000 000 1.52 6 098 000
05.10.2016 4 000 000 1.49 5 957 116
09.11.2016 4 000 000 1.49 5 964 692
07.12.2016 4 000 000 1.49 5 967 028

Currency risk - sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant exchange rates and
reflects the main effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occurred at the
balance sheet date. A 10% strengthening/weakening of the USD against NOK and GBP will have the
following effects. Exposures to foreign currency changes for all other currencies are not material.

2015 2014
Pre-tax effects Income

statement
effect

OCI
effect

Income
statement

effect
OCI

effect
USD +10%
Re-valuation cash and deposits (3.2) 0.0 (5.0) 0.0
Re-valuation currency forwards (40.0) 0.0 (60.0) 0.0
Re-valuation NOK bonds 27.5 0.0 29.0 0.0
Total (15.7) 0.0 (36.0) 0.0

USD -10%
Re-valuation cash and deposits 3.7 0.0 5.0 0.0
Re-valuation currency forwards 52.0 0.0 71.0 0.0
Re-valuation NOK bonds (33.5) 0.0 (35.0) 0.0
Total 22.2 0.0 41.0 0.0

Interest rate risk

Interest on debt is in principle floating, but has been hedged to reduce the variability of cash flows in
the interest payments through the use of interest rate swap agreements. Prosafe evaluates the hedge
profile in relation to the repayment schedule of its loans, the company’s portfolio of contracts, cash
flow and cash in hand. The proportion hedged will normally lie between 75 and 100 per cent for all
loans.

61

Hedge accounting
The objective of the interest rate hedging is to reduce the variability of cash flows in the interest
payments for the floating-rate debt (i.e. cash flow hedging). Changes in the cash flows of the interest

[…]

USD 150 million 1.6120 % 2017 Bullet (1.4) hedge accounting Started
USD 150 million 1.6624 % 2019 Bullet (0.7) hedge accounting Started
USD 150 million 1.3625 % 2018 Bullet (0.1) hedge accounting Started
USD 150 million 2.2325 % 2020 Bullet (4.0) hedge accounting Started
USD 150 million 2.7195 % 2020 Bullet (7.4) hedge accounting Started
USD 150 million 2.3265 % 2020 Bullet (4.6) hedge accounting Started
USD 150 million 3.6865 % 2021 Bullet (12.6) hedge accounting Forward start
USD 150 million 3.8620 % 2022 Bullet (13.1) hedge accounting Forward start
Total (48.5)

Fair value of interest rate swap agreements are estimated using quoted market prices. The fair value
estimates the gain or loss that would have been realised if the contracts had been closed out at the
balance sheet date. As of 31 December 2015, the fair value and maximum credit risk exposure of
interest rate swap agreements was USD 48.5 million negative.

Interest rate risk - sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant forward curves and
reflects the main effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occurred at the
balance sheet date. A forward curve shift of ±100bps is applied in the analysis.

62

2015 2014

Pre-tax effects
Income

statement effect
OCI

effect
Income

statement effect
OCI

effect
Forward curve +100bps
Re-valuation interest rate swaps 0.0 39.2 0.0 60.1
Total 0.0 39.2 0.0 60.1

Forward curve -100bps
Re-valuation interest rate swaps 0.0 (70.7) 0.0 (60.1)
Total 0.0 (70.7) 0.0 (60.1)

Changes in other comprehensive income related to financial instruments
As of 31 December 2015, the following changes in other comprehensive income were related to
financial instruments:

Change 2015 2014
Re-valuation interest rate swaps 28.5 (9.5) (38.0)
Ineffectiveness 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total 28.5 (9.5) (38.0)

Credit risk
The Gulf of Mexico contracts contain a cancellation clause allowing the ultimate customer, Pemex,
to cancel the contract with 30 days notice without compensation, if the financing of the project is
cancelled. These clauses reflect the crisis that Mexico saw during the 1980s. Prosafe experienced in
March 2016 that the two remaining contracts in Mexico were suspended, and the company is prepared
that these contracts may be cancelled due to the ongoing crises.

In line with industry practice, other contracts normally contain clauses which give the customer
an opportunity for early cancellation under specified conditions. Providing Prosafe has not acted